Item 7 Supporting Document No. 4 April 11, 2018

March 2, 2018

Mr. Seferino Holguin
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
15108 Sunrise Hwy
Julian, CA 92036

In reply refer to: 235779:ACali

Subject: Tentative Order No. R9-2018-0031: An Order Rescinding Order No. 87-61

Mr. Holguin:

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2018-0031 (Tentative Order) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, April 11, 2018. The Tentative Order, if adopted, would rescind Order No. 87-61, *Waste Discharge Requirements for the California Department of Forestry, La Cima Conservation Camp, Near the Unincorporated Community of Cuyamaca, San Diego County.*

The discharge from the wastewater treatment facility located at the La Cima Conservation Camp will be enrolled in Order No. WQ 2014-0153-DWQ, *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems* (General Order). The San Diego Water Board will mail you a Notice of Applicability (NOA) that enrolls the discharge from your facility in the General Order. Enrollment in the General Order will be effective upon issuance of the NOA.

The April 11, 2018 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. at the following location:

Council Chambers 200 Civic Center, Mission Viejo, California

Please review the Tentative Order and provide written comments at your earliest convenience but no later than **5:00 p.m. on Friday, March 2, 2018**. Comments must be submitted via email to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in text searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written material submitted after the deadline date will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board for consideration. Additionally, the San Diego Water Board will not accept written material on the day of the meeting.

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board_decisions/adopted_orders/water_quality/2014/wgo2014_0153_dwg.pdf

¹ General Order:

Mr. Holguin

March 2, 2018

In the subject line of any response, please include reference 235779:ACali. Please contact Mr. Alex Cali at 619-521-3355, or at Alex.Cali@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC: jro: ac: bb

Enclosure:

Tentative Order No. R9-2018-0031

Public Notification Rescission Order R9-2018-0031

CIWQS INFO	Number
Place IDs	235779
Party IDs	6947
Regulatory Measure ID	143320